

No. 10-98

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ASHCROFT,

Petitioner,

v.

ABDULLAH AL-KIDD,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

SHARON BRADFORD FRANKLIN
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
1200 Eighteenth Street, N.W.
SUITE 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 580-6920

CHRISTOPHER T. HANDMAN*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5719
chris.handman@hoganlovells.com

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
THE EXECUTIVE’S USE OF THE MATERIAL WITNESS STATUTE TO PREVENTIVELY DETAIN U.S. CITIZENS AND OTHER PERSONS LAWFULLY WITHIN THE UNITED STATES RAISES SERIOUS SEPA- RATION-OF-POWERS CONCERNS.....	6
A. Congress Has Refused To Authorize Open-Ended Detention Of U.S. Citizens Or Other Persons Lawfully Within The United States	7
B. The Executive’s Use Of The Material Witness Statute To Implement Open- Ended Detention Is An Attempt To Circumvent The Will Of Congress	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bank One Chicago, N.A. v. Midwest Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264 (1996).....	8
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	2, 19
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	8
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	8, 20
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	5, 19
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1481 (2009).....	8
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	2
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	19
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	17
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. art. II	5
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 3144	18
Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001)	5, 7, 18
Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680 (2005)	7
RULE:	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 107-236, pt. 1 (2001)	12, 13, 14
107 Cong. Rec. H7159 (daily ed. Oct. 23, 2001)	14
107 Cong. Rec. S10547 (daily ed. Oct. 11, 2001)	12
107 Cong. Rec. S10990 (daily ed. Oct. 25, 2001)	16
<i>Homeland Defense: Hearing Before the S. Committee on the Judiciary,</i> 107 Cong. 18 (2001)	10-11
Dep't of Justice Antiterrorism Bill 2d Draft (Sept. 19, 2001)	4, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Liberty & Security Committee, The Constitution Project, <i>A Critique of National Security Courts</i> (2008)	2, 3
Liberty & Security Committee, The Constitution Project, <i>Report on Post-9/11 Detentions</i> (2004).....	2
Liberty & Security Committee, The Constitution Project, <i>The Use and Abuse of Immigration Authority as a Counterterrorism Tool: Constitutional and Policy Considerations</i> (2008)	3, 18
